

Prepared by:

CLERK, CITY OF TROY 116 E. MARKET TROY, IL 62294 2023R15032

2023K13032
STATE OF ILLINOIS
MADISON COUNTY
06/09/2023 11:14 AM
LINDA A. ANDREAS
CLERK & RECORDER
REC FEE: 50.00
CO STAMP FEE:
ST STAMP FEE:
FF FEE:
RHSPS FEE:
OF PAGES: 10

CITY OF TROY

ORDINANCE 2023 - 31

50° Cty

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A WATER SERVICE AND PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT (625 Buckingham Drive)

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS THIS 5th DAY OF JUNE, 2023

DR

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-31

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A WATER SERVICE AND PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Troy ("City"), Madison County, Illinois, to enter into an Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation pertaining to the property owned by Ryan Dunlap and Brittany Dunlap (BETHANY PARK 2ND ADDN. LOT 12 145X250XIRR); PPID 09-2-22-10-19-402-007), and commonly known as 625 Buckingham Drive, Troy, IL; and

WHEREAS, an Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation has been drafted, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner is described in the aforesaid Agreement and/or the legal owner of record of the territory which is the subject of said Agreement is ready, willing, and able to enter said Agreement and to perform the obligations as required thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the City did, on the 5th day of June, 2023, hold and conduct a public hearing pursuant to notice and statute; and

WHEREAS, all other statutory requirements set forth by 65 ILCS 5/11 pertaining to Annexation Agreements have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROY, COUNTY OF MADISON, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to attest the same and affix thereto the Corporate Seal of the City.

SECTION 2: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Troy, Illinois, the 5th day of June, 2023 by at least a vote of two-thirds of the corporate authorities of the City of Troy, Illinois.

Aldermen:	Dawson	AYE	Italiano	AYE	Total:	Aye	S
	Flint	AYE	Knoll	<u>aye</u>			
	Hellrung	AYE	Manley	AYE		Nay	/S
	Henderson	AYE	Turner	AYE			

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Troy, Illinois, the 5th day of June, 2023.

ATTEST:

Kim Thomas

City Clerk, City of Troy, Illinois

(SEAL)

Mayor, City of Troy, Illinois

APPROVED:

David Nonn

CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS AGREEMENT FOR WATER SERVICE AND PRE-ANNEXATION

Property Address: 625 BUCKINGham DR TROY, IL 62294
Resident: Resident: Britary Dunlap
Phone Number: 701.340.5810 Phone Number: 401.486.3178
Email: dunlag.vyan@hotmail.com Email: bdvnlap 1987 @yahoo.com
This Agreement made by and between the City of Troy, Illinois, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City" and the undersigned owner(s), hereinafter referred to as "Petitioners".
WHEREAS, Petitioners are the owner(s) of record of all lands within the territory legally described in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and
WHEREAS, Petitioners are desirous of obtaining water from the City and further desirous of annexing said territory to the City as soon as sald annexation can be legally and practicably accomplished, all in order that Petitioners can obtain the benefit of various City services, including, but not limited to, police protection, snow removal, water and sewer services and others, and
WHEREAS, the described territory is not now contiguous to the boundaries of the City, thus precluding an immediate annexation of said territory, and
WHEREAS, the City is desirous of expanding its boundaries through annexation, and
WHEREAS, Petitioners have requested that the City execute this Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation and commit itself to the terms and provisions hereof, and
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City have determined that the future annexation of the above-referenced territory would benefit the City and its citizens and coincide with the long range planning and development goals of the City, and
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City did, on the 5^{TH} day of 5^{UNE} , 2023 , hold and conduct a public hearing pursuant to notice and statute at which time any proponents or opponents to the terms of the Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation were heard in such public hearing, and
WHEREAS, at its meeting on the 5^{TH} day of 5^{UNE} , 2023 , the corporate authorities of the City did by vote of 8 to 6 , authorize its appropriate officials to execute said Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation on behalf of the City.

- 9. That this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs, successors and assigns, for a period of twenty (20) years from date hereof. This Agreement shall be subject to a request for renewal prior to expiration if Petitioners still require City water.
- 10. That this Agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall supercede all previous contracts or agreements between the parties hereto relative to water supply and annexation of Petitioner's property.
- 11. That upon the execution of the Agreement, a copy thereof, shall be caused to be filed in the office of the Recorder of Deeds, Madison County, Illinois, so as to put on notice any and all persons having an interest herein that this Agreement is intended to, and does in fact constitute a covenant running with the land and is thereby binding upon each of the undersigned, their heirs, agents, assigns, transferees, grantees, and successors.

the undersigned, the	ir heirs, agents, assigns, transferees, gra	antees, and successors.
	Ryan Dunlap	4/12/200
Owner Signature	Printed Name	Date Signed
Paul Pop	Brittany Dunlap	4-12-2023 Date Signed
Owner Signature	Printed Name	Date Signad
DATED this 5TH day	of JUNE , 2023	<u>'</u>
	CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS:	
	Laul !	Man
	Mayor, City of Troy	
	Kimberl Som	<u>a0</u>
	City Clerk, City of Troy	

WARRANTY DEED

141375

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that the Grantors, JORDAN N. CHAPPELL AND RYAN J. SCHWAB, of the County of MADISON and State of ILLINOIS, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CONVEY and WARRANT to RYAN S. DUNLAP AND BRITTANY E. DUNLAP,

whose current address is:

not as tenants in common, but as JOINT TENANTS, the following described real estate, to-wit:

Lot 12 in Bethany Park 2nd Addition, a subdivision according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 47 at Page 64, (except coal and other mineral rights conveyed, excepted or reserved in prior conveyances) in Madison County, Illinois.

Commonly known as:

625 Buckingham Dr., Troy, IL 62294

Permanent Parcel No.

09-2-22-10-19-402-007

SUBJECT TO THE EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.	
Dated this <u>IO</u> day of April, 2023.	
JORDAN N. CHAPDELL	RYAN J. SCHWAB
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS	
COUNTY OF MADISON)	
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT JORDAN Not personally known to me to be the same personal known	d for said county and state aforesaid, DO . CHAPPELL AND RYAN J. SCHWAB, ersons whose names are subscribed to the the same, appeared before me this day in d, sealed and delivered the said instrument and purposes therein set forth, including the ad. Given under my hand and Notarial Seal
OFFICIAL SEAL TRACI J DUNN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/17/25	Notary Public
Return Document to:	Future Taxes To Grantee's Address:
This Instrument Prepared By: David M. Fahrenkamp, Attorney at Law Attorney Registration # 03122820 205 N. Second Street, Suite 103 Edwardsville, Illinois 62025 618/656-4226	

Hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead

This instrument was prepared without advice or counsel by David M. Fahrenkamp. This instrument prepared without title opinion, title examination and without guarantee of description by the preparing attorney. The preparer assumes no responsibility for merchantability of title.



AFFIDAVIT FOR PURPOSE OF PLAT ACT REQUIREMENTS (765 ILCS 205) THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT – CONSULT YOUR PRIVATE ATTORNEY

(County Zoning & Subdivision Ordinances May Also Apply)

ORIGINAL AFFIDAVIT REQUIRED FOR RECORDING, COPIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Affiant is the Grantor or is the Grantors authorized representative in a deed transferring interest in the real estate described in the accompanying deed. Affiant further states this transfer is exempt from the Illinois Plat Act because it is:

(Please check all that apply) A. NOT A DIVISION OF LAND (parcel lines unc	hanged) () C. DIVISION FOR TAXING PU	RPOSES ONLY (parcel lines change)
() B. A DIVISION OF LAND THAT MEETS OF	NE OF THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS T	O THE PLAT ACT;
1. A division or subdivision of land into tracts of five (5) acres or more not involving new streets or easements of access with a minimum of five (5) acres residue or Grandfathered under prior approved plat by Land Use Committee.	5. A conveyance of land owned by a public utilit streets or easements of access 6. A conveyance of land for highway or other public utility.	
2. A division of lots or blocks of less than one (1) acre in a recorded subdivision not involving new streets or easements of access.	a dedication of land or for vacation of land subject to a7. A conveyance made to correct a description in	public use. prior conveyance.
3. A sale or exchange of land between owners of adjoining and contiguous land.	8. The sale or exchange of parcels of land following more than two (2) parts of a parcel existing on July 17, new streets or easements of access.	1959, and not involving any
4. A conveyance of land for use as a right-of-way for public utilities and other pipelines not involving new streets or easements of access.	9. The sale of a single lot/tract less than five (5) at (Exception only applies to the 1 st tract conveyed from a October 1, 1973.) (The single tract of less than five (5) by an Illinois Registered Land Surveyor whose survey results that the surveyor whose survey results are the surveyor whose surveyor w	larger tract as it existed on acres must have been surveyed
IF \underline{A} IS MARKED ABOVE, APPROVAI IF \underline{B} OR \underline{C} IS MARKED ABOVE, APPR	L BY THE MAPS & PLATS GIS DIVISIO OVAL BY THE MAPS & PLATS GIS DIV	N IS <u>NOT REQUIRED</u> . VISION <u>IS REQUIRED</u> .
NAME OCCUPATION SIGNATION OF FICIAL SEAL	URE: DATE ore me this 10 day of April	Λ ν ιο
TRACIJ DUNN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON ALIL DIVISIONS OF JESS THAN 2 ACM	Notary Public Notary Public Swithin the County jurisdiction must be review of the Public States of the Public Stat	ewed by the
This affidavit only ensures the Recorder's Of within a municipality or within 1.5 miles of a it is required that this land division be reviewed has five (5) business days to review deed(s) and deed upon proof of date submitted to municipal	ffice compliance with the State Plat Act. If municipality, local ordinances may apply. At approved by the participating municipates. Maps return. If the five day limit expires. Maps	If exception 9 is used,
Date Submitted to Municipality (s) (Pla	ease check one) () Municipality Jurisdiction	() County Jurisdiction
Municipality (s) with Jurisdicti	on:	
Municipal Planning Official's Signature	Print Name	Date
Municipal Planning Official's Signature	Print Name.	Date



PETITIONERS MUST FURNISH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WITH THEIR AGREEMENT FOR WATER SERVICE AND ANNEXATION

1)		mes, addresses and phone numbers of <u>ALL</u> the owners of record. <i>Please note all owners</i> quired to sign the agreement.				
		If property is owned by a corporation, a resolution from the corporation authorizing named individuals to sign the agreement is required.				
		If the Petitioner is involved in a partnership, all partners are required to sign the agreement.				
2)		ϵ of the most recent warranty deed or quit claim deed as evidence demonstrating the s of record.				
3)	Proper	Proper legal description.				
4)	Маро	f property. (This will be furnished by the City.)				
applica Annex the pro	ation fo 5-12- ation" v eviously	ervice will be provided upon payment of the required deposit and completed rewater. In order for water services to be continued Petitioners have until to return the attached "Agreement for Water Service and Previth all required documentation as noted above. If this agreement is not returned by stated date, water services will be discontinued until such time as the completed returned to the City.				
with a	comple	rsigned property owner(s), agree to the foregoing and agree to provide the City of Troy ted Agreement for Water Service and Pre-Annexation along with required in by				
Propėi	ty Addr	ess: 625 Buckingham DR TROY, 12 62294				
Signed	:	Property Owners) Dated: 4-12-23				

(City of Troy Representative)

DOC 2023R15032 Pg 8 of 10

Accepted by: M.

Troy Times Tribune

Legal Notice

Run Date(s): May 25, 2023

Certificate of Publication

The **Troy Times Tribune** is a secular newspaper, has been continuously published weekly for more than fifty (50) weeks prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the city of **Troy**, county of **Madison**, State of Illinois, is of general circulation throughout that county and surrounding areas, and is a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.

This notice, a copy of which is attached, was published __\ __\ times in Troy Times

Tribune, one time per week for _\ \ \ week(s).

The first publication of the notice was made in the newspaper, dated and published on $\frac{5/25}{25}$ and the last publication was $\frac{5}{25}$.

Troy Times Tribune has signed this certificate by its registered agent.

Troy Times Tribune

By: ______

Registered Agent

Date: 5 30 2023

Publication Charge: \$ 14.40

A Public Hearing will be held on Monday, June 5, 2023 at 6:25 p.m. (or immediately following the previous public hearing) at Troy City Hall, 116 E. Market Street, Troy, II. to hear the petition for Water Service and Pre-Annexation submitted by: Ryan and Brittany Dunlap, 625 Buckingham Drive - Troy, IL. 62294 (parcel in 09-2-22-10-19-402-007)

At this time any and all proponents/opponents to the terms of the Water Service and Pre-annexation Agreement will be heard.
City Clerk Kimberly Thomas

END OF DOCUMENT